



2026:BHC-AUG:20719

- 1 -

81 to 83, 95 to 101, 123 & 124.odt

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

81 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 16 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THRU. ITS
PROJECT DIRECTOR SHIVAJI V. PAWAR
VERSUS
BHASKAR ONKAR MALI AND ANOTHER

...

AND

82 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 17 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THRU. ITS
PROJECT DIRECTOR SHIVAJI V. PAWAR
VERSUS
GEETABI BABURAO MALI

...

AND

83 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 18 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THRU. PROJECT
DIRECTOR SHIVAJI V. PAWAR
VERSUS
HINDU UNDIVIDED FAMILY, SAMADHAN DEVRAM KOLI AND
ANR.

...

AND

95 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 4 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMENTATION UNIT, NASHIK TRS ITS PROJECT DIRECTOR
VERSUS
BABULAL BHAURAO MALI AND ANOTHER

...



- 2 -

81 to 83, 95 to 101, 123 & 124.odt

AND

96 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 7 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA TRS ITS
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT NSK TRS PROJECT
DIRECTOR

VERSUS

MAHADU LAXMAN SONWANE AND ANOTHER

...

AND

97 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 9 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMNTATION UNIT NASHIK, TRS ITS PROJECT DIRECTOR

VERSUS

RAMESH JAYWANT DESALE AND ANOTHER

...

AND

98 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMENTATION UNIT NASHIK TRS ITS PROJECT DIRECTOR

VERSUS

BHASKAR DEVISINGH PAWAR AND ANOTHER

...

AND

99 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMENTATION UNIT NSK THR PROJECT DIRECTOR B
SALUNKE

VERSUS

BHATU TANKU SONAWANE AND ANOTHER

...

AND

100 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 13 OF 2021



- 3 -

81 to 83, 95 to 101, 123 & 124.odt

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMENTATION UNIT NASHIK TRS ITS PROJECT DIRECTOR
VERSUS
DAGUBAI OMPRAKASH SHARMA AND ANOTHER

...

AND

101 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 19 OF 2024

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA THRU. ITS
PROJECT DIRECTOR SHIVAJI V. PAWAR
VERSUS
SAMARTH LIZARS AND RESTRAURANT PVT. LTD. AND
OTHERS

...

AND

123 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 5 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMENTATION UNIT NASHIK TRS ITS PROJECT DIRECTOR
VERSUS
LAHU TANKU SONWANE AND ANOTHER

...

AND

124 ARBITRATION APPEAL NO. 8 OF 2021

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA PROJECT
IMPLEMENTATION UNIT NASHIK TRS ITS PROJECT DIRECTOR
VERSUS
SHENPADU DEVISING PAWAR AND ANOTHER

...

Advocate for Appellant : Mr. D.P. Madkar
h/f. Manorkar Deepak Suresh

...

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 9th DECEMBER, 2024.



PER COURT :

1. Without prejudice to the rights of the respondents/claimants, time for depositing of the amount is extended by three weeks.

2. Stand over to 13.01.2025.

(R. M. JOSHI)
Judge

spc